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Results of the Tokyo-iCDC Risk Communication Team'’s

Survey on Residents March 22, 2024

B  Survey Method: Internet survey
B Target Audience: Residents of Tokyo in their 20s to 70s

M Sampling Method and Sample Size:

- Quota sampling based on gender, age and location composition proportional to the population ratio of Tokyo
- 10,531 samples

B Survey Period: Friday, February 9 to Monday, February 19, 2024 (11 days)
B  Survey Items:
O Experience with COVID-19/Long COVID
O When looking back on COVID-19, particular troubles and difficulties experienced
O Feelings about COVID-19 O Current infection control measures and measures that should be retained in the future

O Sources of information on infectious diseases O Thoughts and preparations for new pandemic ...etc.




Basic Attributes of Valid Responses

Number of Valid Responses: n=10,531

Respondents’ Gender

0,
0.3% 0.5%

= Male
Female
49.4%

Neither

Would rather
not answer

Respondents’ Age

15.7% 17.9% 20.6% 19.8% 13.2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

W 20s W 30s 40s 50s 60s W 70s

Respondents’ Location

= Wards

m Cities and
towns

Respondents’ Career

(Unit: %)

Managers 8.5
Professional/technical workers 13.6
Clerical workers 18.9
Sales workers 3.8
Service workers 11.1
Security workers 0.6
Agriculture, forestry, and fisheries 0.1
workers

Production process workers 1.8
Transport and machinery operators 0.7
Construction and mining workers 1.0
Tranqurtation, cleaning, and 1.9
packaging workers

Occupation not classifiable 3.5
Homemaker/Househusband 13.3
Student 2.1
Unemployed 13.7
Would rather not answer 54
Overall 100.0

X The composition ratios of this survey results are rounded to the second decimal place, so the total may not necessarily equal 100.



Have you ever been tested positive for COVID-19? Please select one answer that applies.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
(202:n=10531) 2024 66.5
(2023: n=10,429) 2023 77.2
(2022: n=10,000) 2022 m 94.1
(2021: n=10,000) 2021 96.2
m Yes (including through self-test kit) No

70% 80% 90% 100%

3.5

3.2
0.9

2.8

Would rather not answer

@ 30% of respondents have experienced
testing positive for COVID-19 (n = 3,158).
(The proportion of those who tested
positive has been increasing year by year

since the February 2021 survey)

To those who have tested positive for COVID-19: How many times did you test positive for COVID-19?

(2024: n=3,158, 2023: n=2,040)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
2024 86.0
2023 91.0
Once m Two or more times

70% 80% 90% 100%

14.0

@ 14% of respondents answered that they
tested positive “two or more times.”
(5% increase from the February 2023

survey)

To those who have tested positive for COVID-19: Have you had symptoms for two or more months after being

infected with COVID-19 that made you suspect long COVID?

(2024: n=3,158, 2023: n=2,040)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
2024 23.4 70.0
2023 25.8 66.6

mYes No I'm not sure

70% 80% 90% 100%

6.6

7.5

€ About 25% of those who tested positive
“had symptoms for two or more months
after being infected that made them
suspect long COVID.”

(Same level as the February 2023 survey)




How much did the long COVID symptoms interfere with your daily life?

(n=739)

€ Among those who answered they had
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

symptoms that made them suspect long

31.8 54.8 115 1.9 COVID, about 85% answered that the

symptoms had a "major impact/slight

m Major impact Slight impact Minor impact None impact” on their daily life.

To those who answered that the symptoms of long COVID had a “major impact/slight impact” their daily life:

What difficulties and impact did you experience in your daily life when you had long COVID?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

]

i | did not know where to go for consultation (could not find anyone to consult) _ 264
: @

i was uncertain if my symptoms would be cured, so | felt anxious and depressed _ 23.8

: : .

| | could not find 2 hospital for my symptoms, so | could not see a doctor [ 214 (D The top responses were, in order: “I did not know

My medical expenses, etc. increased [ 159 where to go for consultation” (26.4%), “l was uncertain
I went to see a doctor, but he/she could not understand my symptoms _ 14.4 if my symptoms would be cured, so | felt anxious and

L Imissed work/school due to long COVID [ESSSSSSRS Y 138 depressed,” (23.8%) and “I could not find a hospital for
i @ 1 did not miss work/school, but it had an impact on my work/studies _ 12_5 my symptoms, SO | could not see a dOCtOf" (21_4%).

My income went down/disappeared _ 9.4
M Regarding hindrance to work/school due to long COVID and support __________~~~~~~ "~~~ 7 mrormmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e
i___(?_)_ ______ n eeded, | did not receive understanding/consideration at work/school _ 64 __________________________ @ Regarding impact on WOI"k/SCh00|, the answers were:

| became unable to go about my daily life by myself (e.g., eating, cleaning, laundry) _ 6.1 "| missed WOI"k/SChOO| due to Iong COV|D" (13.8%), "|

1 did not have family and friends to talk to about long COVID - 3.8 did not miss WOI‘k/SChOO' but it had an impact on my
’

My family and close friends did not understand my symptoms - 33
work/studies” (12.5%), and so forth.

I .
i @ I had to quit work/repeat a school year or drop out of school - 3.1

_______________________________________

ower I 10.3 :




When you look back on the COVID-19 pandemic, what was particularly troubling and difficult for you then?

Please select all answers that apply.

(n=10,531) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

@ | could not go on trips or outings

1
1
@ | could notsee my famity and relatves [ i
1
1
1
1
1
]

| could not visit my family and relatives in hospitals and facilities _ 15.2

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Stores were closed or transportation became inconvenient _ 14.0
I lost my job/My income went down _ 9.1

It interfered with or made it impossible for me to participate in important ceremonies _ 6.2

There were restrictions on classes, events and other activities that | or my family can take or attend at school, etc. under normal circumstances _ 6.1
| could not be present at the deathbed of a family member or relative _ 4.6
I had disagreements or conflicts with family members or others regarding infection prevention measures, etc. - 3.2
| could not receive proper medical care for illness or injury - 2.7
Day care centers, schools and other places that accepted children were closed - 2.1

| suffered discrimination or unfair treatment due to COVID-19 - 1.6

Other - 2.0

When respondents looked back on the COVID-19 pandemic, they were particularly troubled and had difficulty as follows:
@ The largest proportion of respondents answered that they “could not go on trips or outings” (30.9%).
2 Many also cited that they were unable to see their families, relatives and friends, as they answered: “I could not see friends” (20.4%), “I could not see my family or

relatives” (19.4%), “I could not visit family and relatives in hospitals and facilities” (15.2%), and “I could not return home” (14.5%).




Has the COVID-19 pandemic in the last three years have any positive impact on you? Please select all answers

that apply.

(n=10,531) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
I now have fewer drinking parties and other gatherings
@ ______ | have more meetings and appointments online i

My commuting stress has been reduced

I have more time to spend with my family [ 120
| have more free time [ 116

Food delivery, take-out, food trucks, and other food/drink services have become more convenient [N 6.2
My stress at work has been reduced [N 5.9
I can work and study more efficiently [N 5.8
I have more online events and more fun online [N 5.1
Would rather not answer _ 5.0
My income has increased [l 3.1

| have more interaction with people . 1.2

Other - 3.3
There has been no positive impact | 512

50%

Regarding the positive impact since the outbreak of COVID-19:
D The largest proportion of respondents answered “I have become more conscious about my health” (25.3%).
@ The proportion of responses related to changes in work style due to the use and spread of online tools was also high, with respondents answering, “I can

now work from home” (19.3 %), “I have more meetings and appointments online” (14.9%), and so on.




Were there disagreements or conflicts in your family or people around you because of COVID-19? Please select

all answers that apply.

(n=10,531)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

There were no disagreements or conflicts 71.0
There were disagreements or conflicts regarding vaccination

There were disagreements or conflicts regarding wearing of masks

There were disagreements or conflicts regarding infection prevention measures other than masks

There were conflicts regarding infection prevention measures at work or in the organizations to
which we belong

Other

Regarding disagreements or conflicts because of COVID-19:
€ The largest proportion of respondents answered “There were no disagreements or conflicts” (71.0%)).

€ As for what the disagreements or conflicts were about, the respondents answered “Opinions regarding vaccination” (15.2%) and “Opinions regarding

wearing of masks” (11.7%). 7




Please select one answer that applies to your feelings regarding the end of COVID-19.

(n=10,531)

10.4

20% 30% 50%

40%

0% 10%

M It has not ended It has ended

I'm not sure if it has ended or not

€ About 45% of respondents answered “It
35.1 8.7 has not ended,” while about 10%
answered “It has ended.”
€ About 35% of respondents answered “I’'m
60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
not sure if it has ended or not.”
I don’t care if it has ended or not B Other

To those who answered “It has not ended” in the previous question: Please select all answers that apply

regarding the reason for your answer.

(n=4,585)

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Because it still can't be cured with the usual medications

Because there are people around me who are infected

50.3

@ Regarding the reason why the respondents
think COVID-19 has not ended, the top

Because the number of infected people in the world is on the rise

Because experts and government agencies continue to disseminate information
on COVID-19

Because | actually caught COVID-19 after its reclassification to Class 5*

Other

responses were, in order: “Because it still
can't be cured with the usual medications”
(50.3%) and “Because there are people

around me who are infected” (39.7%).

* The Infectious Diseases Control Law classifies
infectious diseases into Class 1 through 5
based on their infectiousness and severity.



Please select each answer that applies to your feelings regarding COVID-19.

(2024: n=10,531) (2023: n=10,429) (2022 and 2021: n=10,000) Regarding the awareness of respondents about
2024 |02 21.2 40.5 216 i the possibility of getting infected with COVID-19
] il catch 2023 N1t 91.9 379 994 o5 || themselves or becoming seriously ill if they get
I don’t think | will catc . . . ege . . .
COVID-19 2022 16.2 181 33.8 24.6 0.6 || infected, there is no significant decline in their
2021 17.7 21.3 22.5 28.0 i2 || awareness from 2021 to 2024.
2024 XN 19.8 19.5 22.6 30.2 i1 || ® About 15% answered “True/Somewhat true”
Even if | get infected, | 2023 21.6 19.4 21.4 29.3 0.4 to “I don’t think I will catch COVID-19.” The
believe it will only b ild . .
m‘;;i;:‘ witonlybeamiid 2022 X 20.1 16.6 25.4 30.9 0.4 proportion has decreased year by year since
2021 19.0 20.0 21.6 313 11 the February 2021 survey results.
2024 235 15.5 18.2 3L.0 1.2 The proportions of respondents who
ven it 1 vot infected. | don't 2023 23.6 16.2 17.5 30.6 0.4 answered “True/Somewhat true” to “Even if |
ven if | get infected, | don . . L. .
think it will be fatal 2022 223 e ey ElD <l get infected, | believe it will only be a mild
2021 HEXEN e L L ok kY infection,” “Even if | get infected, | don’t
2024 think it will be fatal,” and “Even if | get
5.7 14.1 19.0 24.2 35.7 1.3 . . .
5.7 infected, | don’t think | will have long COVID”
2023 14.4 20.5 22.8 35.8 0.4 N
Even if | get infected, | 2022 |EE 1z 180 — 576 = have not changed significantly from the
don’t think I will have long : ' ' ' ' February 2021 survey results.
CoVID 2021 12.1 22.4 23.1 36.1 13
0, I ”
I think COVID-19 is scary 2024 32.2 37.4 15.3 foonagiy || @ About 70% answered “True/Somewhat true
to “COVID-19 is scary” and “I‘m worried that
I’'m worried that infections  ,,, 27.2 415 15.7 9.6  5.01.0 infections would spread again.”
would spread again . : ’ : e
I will decide on what infection 2024 37.7 17.4 75 g1 712 || ® About 65% answered “lI will decide on what
prevention measures to take . . .
without being influenced by 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% '"feCt'°" pfeve.ntlon measures to take
people around me without being influenced by people around
9
mTrue = Somewhat true  Not really true for me m Does not apply to me mI'm not sure  Would rather not answer me.”




Please select one answer for each of the following that applies to you as February 2024 regarding measures you have been

taking against COVID-19 and other infectious diseases.

(2024: n=10,531) (2023: n=10,429) (2022 and 2021: n=10,000) With regard to the changes over the years from 2021 to 2024,
2024 T 31.6 10.2 13.2 29 15 more than 60% of respondents were still implementing basic
Wearingamask 2023 |- — 241 6.0 [3.8230.2
2022 26.7 11.0 1_30_3.20 X infection prevention measures as of February 2024, even
2021 14.5 1'60.90‘9 1.0 though the proportion of those implementing these measures
2024 Y S 345 88 (164128 14 |[ hasbeendropping year by year.
Washing hands 2023 [ - 30.9 81 49 2402 || @ About70% of the respondents answered “Have always been
frequently 2022 67.8 25.8 4.1 1.90.4 ) .
2021 - 26.3 s71gpo || coreful aboutit/Have been somewhat careful about it
regarding “Wearing a mask.”
2022 I 36.9 23.1 12.5 3.6 1.4
@ About 80% answered “Have always been careful about
Room ventilation -2 Y 38.9 19.7 93 2602
2022 27.7 40.3 23.3 8o 06, it/Have been somewhat careful about it” regarding
Refraining from going to 2024 31.5 38.4 11.4 11.3 58 1.6 @ About 60% answered “Have always been careful about
work or going out when - i i :
going ot 2023 39.9 . 81 4804 it/Have been somewhat careful about it” regarding “Room
you are not feeling well, 505, |G 317 53 31302
such as if you have cold 5071 |- S 343 4718510 ||  ventilation”
symptoms
yme 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% @ About 70% answered “Have always been careful about
B Have always been careful about it Have been somewhat careful about it Have not been very careful about it it/Have been somewhat careful about it” regarding
Have rarely been careful about it I'm not sure Would rather not answer “ .. . .
. . ) o ) s Refraining from going to work or going out when you are
3 The surveys from 2021 through 2023 specifically asked about “measures against COVID-19,” but the 2024 survey asked about "infectious diseases in general, including COVID-19".
3 The surveys in 2021 and 2022 used “Washing hands often or using sanitizer” as an option. not fee“ng well.”

In the past month, how much have you practiced teleworking?

(2024: n=10,531) (2023: n=10,429) (2022 and 2021: n=10,000)

02 55 6.1 17.5 25.6 25.7 4.1 @ About 30% of respondents practiced teleworking,
2023 12.1 6.1 53 15.4 26.5 26.4 3.2
2022 149 4.9 5.3 13.2 27.8 28.8 1.0 same level as the results of the February 2023 survey.
2021 16.1 5.9 4.9 12.0 24.2 29.5 3.3
(The proportion is about 60% if the answers “l am in a
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
N . B H ”
W Have been doing it for more than 70% of my work W Have been doing it for about half of my work JOb where worklng from home is not feasible” and
Have been doing it for about 30% of my work Have been doing it for about 10% of my work “ ey .
Not doing it I am in a job where working from home is not feasible Currently, I am not workmg are not mCIUded') 10

Currently, | am not working (e.g., homemaker, student, retired) Would rather not answer




Do you want the following measures to continue regardless of the COVID-19 situation? Please select each

answer that applies.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
S Handwashing and hand sanitizing ||| NN 32.7 9.9 |47 58 |
E Refraining from going to work or going out when not feeling well 30.7 9.5 4.7 6.4 | E
E Proper ventilation “ 38.9 15.5 8.1 9.5 | E

Avoiding the three Cs (closed spaces, crowded places, and close contact settings) 26.1 35.8 16.8 10.6 10.6 |

Staggered commute to work or school 28.7 31.2 12.8 115 15.8 |

Wearing of mask 27.9 31.9 19.2 11.5 95 |

Social distancing 22.2 34.4 20.1 12.0 11.4 |

Telework and online meetings 28.0 24.7 13.5 13.2 20.6 |

Dining in small groups 17.2 34.3 20.5 13.4 14.6 |

Online communication 17.8 29.7 19.0 14.6 18.9 |

Telemedicine 16.7 21.1 19.0 16.3 20.9 |

Online learning 18.9 24.0 17.6 16.1 23.4 |

H True Somewhat true Not really true for me Does not apply to me I'm not sure  m Would rather not answer

Regarding the measures respondents want to continue in the future regardless of the COVID-19 situation:

@ About 80% of the respondents answered “True/Somewhat true” to “Handwashing and hand sanitizing” and “Refraining from going to work or going out

when not feeling well,” while about 65% answered the same to “Proper ventilation.”

11




Do you want the following measures to continue regardless of the COVID-19 situation? Please select each

answer that applies. (By age)

(20s: n=1,651 30s: n=1,886 40s:n=2,168 50s: n=2,084 60s: n=1,388 70s: n=1,354)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
20t Y Y 28.2 19.0 7.8 10.3
Handwashing and hand 228 Y87 55 59 @ The proportion of respondents
sanitizing 5o 34.5 78 43 57 “
coft Y B 37.8 6.5 2533 who answered “True/Somewhat
01 .. . .
Toft 28.3 325 5.2 12 true” to basic infection prevention
20t Y Y 29.7 183 7.2 10.2 y .
30/ T7E 28.7 11.6 5.9 71 measures such as “Handwashing
Refraining from going to 40t G I 29.5 9.3 55 6.4 e N
work or going out when not  50¢ I - 32.0 7.2 4460 and hand sanitizing” and “Proper
feeling well 601t 53.7 34.2 55 2.7 39 . . ” - .
70t I - B 31.2 3.9 2.6 3.9 ventilation” increased with age.
206t 33.4 22.0 11.1 12.1
30t L 35.3 165 95 9.7
_ o om 38.0 14.5 8.9 9.5 .
Proper ventilation 5o 40.2 13.4 7.8 10.3 @ The proportion of respondents
e 05 44.6 12.8 57 15 .
70t 44.5 13.7 41 6.7 who answered “True/Somewhat
204% 25.9 21.3 12.3 12.9 true” to ”Staggered commute to
. ] o O 29.0 13.6 103 12.2
aggered commute to ox 32.0 115 9.1 13.1 ” “Online-
work or school 5% 32.2 106 11.2 165 work or school” and “Online
60ft 35.6 103 11.7 185 ” .
ok = — 9.6 - 207 related measures ” was high for
206 8.8 24.6 18.9 14.2 135 respondents in their 30s and 40s,
308 24.0 13.9 10.4 138 )
Teleworking and onfine 0% 245 11.9 11.1 16.8 and then decreased with age.
e S0t 5.1 26.0 12.6 12.9 23.4
meetings ). 25.3 11.7 15.8 25.6
Ll 123 23.5 12.0 16.9 35.3
206 28.5 23.0 14.7 14.9
306t 32.3 17.2 12.4 14.7
: L a0f 31.1 17.3 14.0 16.2
Online communication ;. 28.6 18.9 15.0 21.1
60ft 29.5 193 15.3 22.6
708 26.9 18.9 17.0 27.0

H True Somewhat true Not really true for me Does not apply to me I'm not sure 12



Please select one of each that applies to your feelings and actions regarding infectious diseases other than

COVID-19.

(n=10,531) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

I'm interested in information on the epidemic of influenza 20.9 394 18.3 15.0 4.71.8

I am interested in information on the epidemic of infectious gastroenteritis 13.3 28.1 28.3 21.9 6.91.6

I am interested in information on the epidemic of measles m 21.1 33.2 27.9 75 1.7
I am interested in information on the epidemic of rubella 21.3 32.9 28.2 1.7 1.7
| am interested in information on the epidemic of pharyngoconjunctival fever m 21.0 31.0 28.7 9.2 1.7
I am interested in information on the epidemic of syphilis 18.0 31.3 33.2 85 1.8
| am interested in other infectious diseases m 27.0 28.8 23.1 10.0 1.8
m True Somewhat true Not really true for me Does not apply to me I'm not sure Would rather not answer

As of February 2024, after experiencing the COVID-19 pandemic, a certain level of interest in influenza and other infectious diseases was evident in the
respondents.

€ About 60% of the respondents answered “I am interested in information on the epidemic of influenza.”

€ About 25-40% of the respondents answered “l am interested in information on epidemics” pertaining to infectious diseases other than influenza.

13




Which information sources do you use to get information about COVID-19 and other infectious diseases? Please

select a maximum of three that you use often.

(n=10,531) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

@ Television (news)

Television (infotainment shows, information programs)

_______________________________________

@ Social media accounts of government and speciza_li_z_ea_c_)Fg_a_r;i_z_aii_o_r'n_s_/;e_{p_e_r;s__ _ 08 H
1
(e.g., X, formerly known as Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, note, LINE) : !

Social media accounts of individual users (e.g., X, Facebook, Instagram, note, LINE)

<
[N}

Schools and workplaces (e.g., announcements for students and staff)

Television (other programs)

b
[t}

LINE calls and chats with family, friends and acquaintances 5.5

Radio - 4.9

Websites of individual users - 3.8
(Smart)Phone calls and emails with family, friends, and acquaintances - 3.4

Weekly magazines and other publications (print or online) I 1.3

Other . 1.8

Regarding information sources on COVID-19 and other infectious diseases:
@ Existing mass media occupied the top spots, with about 65% of the respondents, accounting for the largest proportion, answering “Television (news),”
25.0% answering “Television (infotainment shows and information programs)” and 19.6% citing “Newspapers (print or online).”
@ As for information from the government and experts, respondents answered “Websites” (24.3 %), “Public relations magazines of wards, cities, towns,
and villages” (12.6%), and “Social media” (9.8 %).

80%

14



Which information sources do you use to get information about COVID-19 and other infectious diseases? Please

select a maximum of three that you use often. (By age)

(20s: n=1,651 30s: n=1,886 40s:n=2,168 50s: n=2,084 60s: n=1,388 70s: n=1,354)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

égg —472 59.0

Television (news) ‘5‘8& 64.5 70.7

P ' 76.5 @ The proportion of respondents
70t 80.0

201 I 3.1 who answered "Television
Television (infotainment shows, igﬁ - ] 20.;27

information programs) ;. " 26.7 (news)," "Television
60f%, 30.3
701t I 34.5

20 I 15.6
Websites of government and 301t IS 229

specialized organizations/experts " 2%3 information programs)," and
28.5

(infotainment shows,

501
60f% .
70/ 24.8 "Newspapers” increased with

20t IE— 8.3
Newspapers (print or online) ig& E—10.9 15.0 dage.

50% © 19.0

I 30.0

ggﬁ I 4 3.5

. ) . 20¢ . 4.5 75

Publllc'relatlons magan'nes of ig& I . 9.5 who answered “Social media
wards, cities, towns, and villages 12.8

60t 17.7

0f I 290 accounts of government and

2ot NN 7.6 . s . .
S0t EE—— % specialized organizations/
%

€ The proportions of respondents

Medical institutions (e.g., 40ft
consultations, hospital visits) 28&

2
70t fl’z}l%

Social media accounts of government gg& = 113348 of individual users” and “Schools
and specialized organizations/experts ,ox 10.8

(e.g., X, formerly known as Twitter, 501t Z-g and workplaces” were hlgh for
601% 6.
Facebook, Instagram, note, LINE) /. mmmmmm 4.7

20¢ 13_{)4 o those in their 20s and 30s, and

Social media accounts of individual 30t
users (e.g., X, formerly known as :( 7 87 then decreased with age.
Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, 601t 3.75'
note, LINE) 7ot 1.4

coft, I 14.5
Schools and workplaces (e.g., 30+ I 7.3
40f¢ 6.4
announcements for students and ; 4.3
taff) 60t 2.4
staff) 7o W 1.0 15

experts”, “Social media accounts




Do you think pandemics like COVID-19 are likely to occur in the future? Please select one answer that applies.

(n=10,531)

[0 | 8.7

0% 10% 20%

m | think it will occur within 1 year
| think it will occur in 10-30 years

I think it will occur after 100 years

30%

1.9
6.002.1 06

40% 50% 60%

I think it will occur in 1-5 years
| think it will occur in 30-50 years

I'm not sure

50.9

7.6

70% 80% 90% 100%

I think it will occur in 5-10 years
I think it will occur in 50-100 years

I don't think there will be another pandemic

€ Regarding pandemics occurring in the future,

about 50% of the respondents answered “I'm

not sure” and about 40% answered “l think it

will occur.”

To those who answered “I think it will occurin ____ years” in the previous question: What are you doing or

planning to do to prepare for pandemics? Please select all answers that apply.

(n=4,378) 0%

10%

20% 30% 40%

50%

60%

Take basic infection prevention measures such as handwashing and ventilation
on a regular basis

i
1
1
!
1
i Strengthen my immune system
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Stockpile masks, disinfectants, fever medicine, etc.

Stockpile water, food, and daily necessities

Take time off work (or school) if | am not feeling well

Have basic knowledge of infectious diseases

Know how to visit medical institutions and their contact information
Have a work system that allows telework

Discuss with family members what to do in case of a pandemic
Other

I won't do anything in particular

70% 80%

€ As preparation for pandemics in the future,
respondents answered “Take basic infection
prevention measures such as handwashing
and ventilation on a regular basis” (71.7%),
“Strengthen my immune system” (59.7%)
and ”Stockpile masks, disinfectants, fever

medicine, etc.” (55.2%).
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Please select one answer each that applies to how you feel about responding when a new pandemic

(infectious disease pandemic) occurs in the future.

(n=10,531)

Every individual taking measures to prevent infection is not a waste of time 27.5 9.1 6.1 8.1 1.8

Infection prevention measures can save our lives and the lives of our loved ones
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Infection prevention measures can protect the safety of communities and society
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Restricting international travel and entry to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable
Refraining from going out to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable
Restricting travel within the country to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable 40.9 14.2 8.7 8.7 1.8

38.1 16.5 10.0 111 1.8

Closing hospitals and other facilities to visitors to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable _ 40.8 16.1 9.6 10.7 1.9

Restricting the watching of sports games to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable
Restricting cultural and artistic activities to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable 36.4 19.0 11.8 12.4 1.9
Restricting the activities of children and young people to prevent the spread of infection among the elderly is inevitable

Not being able to see family and relatives to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable

Prejudice and discrimination against infected people and healthcare workers in the early stages of a pandemic is...
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B True = Somewhat true Not really true for me Does not apply to me I'm not sure " Would rather not answer

@ A large proportion of respondents answered “True/Somewhat true” to “Every individual taking measures to prevent infection is not a waste of time” (75.0%) and
other items, indicating that many people are aware of the significance and effectiveness of the infection prevention measures they take.

@ A large proportion of respondents answered “True/Somewhat true” to “Restricting international travel and entry to prevent infection is inevitable” (73.3%), ”
“Refraining from going out to prevent the spread of infection is inevitable” (68.8%) and other options related to restricting movement or travel.

€® Many respondents answered “Not really true for me/Does not apply to me” to “Prejudice and discrimination against infected people and healthcare workers is
inevitable” (64.8%).
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In the event of a pandemic, the government may ask you to provide personal information to understand the infection

situation and to help in infection control. Under what conditions would you be willing to cooperate? Please select all answers
that apply.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

It will be anonymous and personal information will not be identified

55.2

It will help understand factors contributing to the spread of infection

It will help in formulating infection control policies _ 30.1

36.6

If the use of data can be limited or specified

19.7

If feedback will be provided on the survey results 17.8

It will help understand what is troubling the residents of Tokyo 15.8

If feedback will be provided on the results of the utilization of information 15.3

If | could get a reward

144

I'm not sure

[uny
N
(2]

| will not cooperate with government surveys under any conditions 4.4

Regarding the conditions that will make the respondents cooperate in providing personal information to the government in the event of a pandemic:

@ The largest proportion of respondents answered “It will be anonymous and personal information will not be identified” at about 55%, followed by
“Data will be deleted after a certain period of time” (42.1%).

(2) More than 30% of the respondents answered that they might cooperate for the following purposes: “It will help understand factors contributing to the
spread of infection” (36.6%), “It will be useful for medical treatment” (34.1%), and “It will help in formulating infection control policies” (30.1%). 18




Please write freely what you think about future pandemics.

Main Keywords

Responses (Content, Gender, Age) ><Excerpts of main views

It will inevitably occur/It will occur someday/
It could occur at any time

“I believe there is an infinite number of new viruses, not just COVID-19, so | am sure some sort of pandemic will occur.” (Female, 70s)

“With many inbound tourists visiting from overseas, | wouldn’t be surprised if a pandemic occurs in Japan tomorrow, to put it in extreme terms.” (Male, 40s)

I don't want it to occur/1 hope it doesn't occur/I've had enough
of it already

“Having actually experienced a pandemic, | don't want another pandemic like it to occur in the future." (Female, 40s)

“I hope it doesn't occur because | have had enough of it.” (Male, 50s)

| am scared/l am anxious/l don’t know what to do

"l am scared because | don't know when or what kind of pandemic will occur.” (Male, 30s)

“I don't know what to do. I don't want to be overly nervous like | was in this pandemic.” (Female, 40s)

I will prepare now/Every one of us must be careful/I will take
proper infection prevention measures

“I think we need to prepare for a pandemic. | would like the stockpiling of masks and food/drinks, and checking of my actions to be a part of my daily life.” (Male, 30s)

“I hope we will cooperate with each other to prevent a pandemic. Every one of us must do everything we can so we don’t contract the disease.” (Female, 70s)

I will deal with it calmly/l won't make a big fuss/I hope the
media does not stir things up

“| want to stay calm and not be oversensitive about it. | want to be careful about getting the correct information.” (Female, 30s)
“Accurate information should be disclosed quickly, and measures should be taken to prevent speculation and misinformation from spreading. The media should restrain

themselves from arousing fear.” (Male, 60s)

I hope the government and administration will use their
experience with the COVID-19 pandemic to deal with it

“I hope that the government, legislative bodies, and medical personnel will make use of their experience with COVID-19. | think the public should also act based on their
experience and be conscious." (Male, 70s)
“I believe individuals, organizations, local governments, and the government should make efforts to control the spread of infection and the risk of infection while making use of

the experience and knowledge they have gained so far." (Female, 40s)

“Initial response is crucial. In the fight against infectious diseases, it is inevitable to enforce all kinds of restrictions to protect society rather than individual rights.” (Female, 60s)

Initial response is crucial/Entry from abroad should be restricted « hope the flow of people to and from Japan will be stopped, such as banning the entry of people into Japan at an early stage, except in case of emergency or unavoidable

circumstances.” (Female, 50s)

I hope the government, administration, and media will
disseminate correct information

“The government should take the initiative in disseminating the correct information. Information should always be available on computers, smartphones and so on, especially
information when there is a pandemic or disaster.” (Male, 40s)
”I think that if correct information is shared quickly, the spread of the disease can be prevented to some extent. So, | believe that public institutions should not be too

considerate of the public, and issue strict instructions when necessary.” (Male, 50s)

There is no sense in worrying/Things will take their own course

“To some extent, there’s nothing we can do about what happens, so | just do what | can." (Male, 20s)

“Even if you worry about the future, things will take their own course. | try to enjoy the present and not worry about the future.” (Female, 70s)

correct information.”

@ Regarding future pandemics, while some respondents answered that they are “scared/anxious,” there are also those who answered “I will prepare now/1 will deal with it calmly.”

€ Many respondents answered “I hope they use their experience with the COVID-19 pandemic in the future,” and the related keywords were “Initial response is crucial/Dissemination of
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<Summary>

® Since the outbreak of COVID-19, Tokyo residents have lived with various impacts on their health and

lifestyle.

® |t has been four years since the outbreak and the perception of Tokyo residents that COVID-19 is close to
home has not changed significantly. More than 60% of the respondents are still implementing the basic

infection prevention measures.

® Many Tokyo residents recognize the significance and effectiveness of every individual’s infection
prevention measures against future pandemics. They are trying to make concrete preparations and

intend to calmly respond if a pandemic occurs.

® The Tokyo Metropolitan Government has made efforts to disseminate information on COVID-19 according
to the attributes of people, including age. Similarly, in preparation for the next infectious disease
pandemic, it is necessary to implement thorough information dissemination and infectious disease

countermeasures while taking into account the attributes of Tokyo residents and other factors.
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